

No. 95-1184

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

---

DANIEL R. GLICKMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,  
*Petitioner*

v.

WILEMAN BROS. & ELLIOTT, INC., ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS GERAWAN  
FARMING, INC., NILMEIER FARMS,  
AND GEORGE HUEBERT FARMS**

---

JAMES A. MOODY  
*Suite 600  
2300 N St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-9011*

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
GARY A. ORSECK  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 463-2000*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE COMPELLED ADVERTISING PROGRAMS CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER THE TEST GENERALLY APPLIED TO COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	12
A. The Government Has No Substantial Interest In Collectivizing The Advertising Of Randomly Selected Products .....	13
B. The Government Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Compelled Advertising Programs Directly Advance The Asserted Interest In Promoting Consumption Of California-Grown Peaches, Plums, And Nectarines .....	21
C. The Compelled Advertising Program Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Achieve The Government's Asserted Purpose .....	31
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENTS FOR A LOWER LEVEL OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY SHOULD BE REJECTED .....	33
III. GOVERNMENTAL COMPULSION OF NONFACTUAL ADVOCACY FOR THE PURPOSE OF MANIPULATING CONSUMER OPINION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1495 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	35, 37-40
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	41
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	46-47
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Cecelia Packing v. USDA</i> , 10 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	43
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	38, 40
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	35
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	45
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 .....	35, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Group of Boston</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2338 (1995) .....	35, 43
<i>Hutto Stockyard v. USDA</i> , 903 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	37
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	35, 37, 39
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	37
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	35, 37-39
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	43-44
<i>National Broiler Mktg. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 816 (1978) .....	5, 24
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	44
<i>Parchman v. USDA</i> , 852 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	43
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	10, 36, 44
<i>Rowland v. USDA</i> , 43 F.3d 1112 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 2610 (1995) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1585 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saavedra v. Donovan</i> , 700 F.2d 496 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 892 (1983) .....	1
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935) .....	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981) .....	41
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1094 (1990) .....	41, 47
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	34
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	11, 37, 42, 45
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	36
<i>Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc. v. Giannini</i> , 909 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	35
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	42
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 291 .....	24
7 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
7 U.S.C. § 608b .....	7
7 U.S.C. § 608c(3) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(I) .....	2, 16, 17
7 U.S.C. § 608c(7)(C) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(8)-(9) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(11)(B) .....	30
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A) .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(B) .....	9
7 U.S.C. § 608c(16)(A)(i) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(16)(B) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 610(b)(1) .....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1141a(3) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 87-703 .....	3



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
Pub. L. No. 89-330, § 1(b) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 92-120, § 1 .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 608c(16)(B) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 916.20 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 916.22 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 916.30(c) .....	17
7 C.F.R. § 916.62 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 917.16-917.25 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 917.30 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 917.35(b) .....	17
7 C.F.R. § 927.47 .....	16
7 C.F.R. § 928.45 .....	17
7 C.F.R. § 931.45 .....	16
7 C.F.R. § 932.45(a)(2) .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 955.50 .....	16
7 C.F.R. § 981.41(c) .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 981.441(c) .....	33
7 C.F.R. § 982.58(b) .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 987.33 .....	16
7 C.F.R. § 989.53(b) .....	2
7 C.F.R. §§ 917.16-917.25 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
31 Fed. Reg. 5635 (1966) . . . . .	4, 13, 18
36 Fed. Reg. 8735 (1971) . . . . .	4, 13
41 Fed. Reg. 14375 (1976) . . . . .	4, 13
56 Fed. Reg. 46368-01 (1991) . . . . .	2, 5, 28
56 Fed. Reg. 46739 (1991) . . . . .	4-5
59 Fed. Reg. 10053 (1994) . . . . .	28
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
John E. Calfee, <i>How Should Health Claims for Foods Be Regulated?</i> (FTC Bureau of Economics, Sept. 1989) . . . . .	20
V.S. Freimuth, et al., <i>Health Advertising: Prevention for Profit</i> , 78 Amer. J. of Pub. Health 557 (1988) . . . . .	20
Gannett News Service, Jan. 24, 1995 . . . . .	48
Dermot Hayes & Helen Jensen, <i>Generic Advertising Without Supply Control: Implications of Mandatory Assessments</i> , in W. Armbruster & J. Lenz, COMMODITY PROMOTION POLICY IN A GLOBAL ECONOMY 90 (1993) . . . . .	18
H. Rep. No. 1927, 83d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3399 . . . . .	14
H.R. Rep. No. 846, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4142 . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
Pauline Ippolito & Alan Mathios, <i>Health Claims in Advertising and Labeling: A Study of the Cereal Market</i> (FTC Bureau of Economics Staff Report, Aug. 1989) . . . . .	20
David A. Kessler, <i>The Federal Regulation of Food Labeling: Promoting Goods to Prevent Disease</i> , 321/11 New Eng. J. of Med. 717 (1989) . . . . .	20
H. Kinnucan, S. Thompson & H. Chang, eds., COMMODITY ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION (1992) . . . . .	22
Kozinski & Banner, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990) . . . . .	46
Charles Lambert, <i>An Analytical Framework for Policy Issues: Response</i> , in W. Armbruster & J. Lenz, COMMODITY PROMOTION POLICY IN A GLOBAL ECONOMY 105 (1993) . . . . .	47
Rudolph J.R. Peritz, COMPETITION POLICY IN AMERICA, 1888-1992 (1996) . . . . .	48, 50
S. Rep. No. 295, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1406 . . . . .	4
Sunkist 1994 Annual Report . . . . .	24
The Sunkist Adventure . . . . .	24
Cass Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Pages</b>
Gerald Wilde, <i>Effects of Mass Media Communications on Health and Safety Habits: An Overview of Issues and Evidence</i> , 88 <i>Addiction</i> 983 (1993) .....	26
